EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
CLERK OF THE COURT

REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER Electronically Filed
200 LEWIS AVENUE, 3 FI. Oct 17 2022 08:30 AM
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89155-1160 Elizabeth A. Brown
(702) 6714554 Clerk of Supreme Court
Steven D. Grierson Anntoinette Naumec-Miller
Clerk of the Court Court Division Administrator

October 17, 2022

Elizabeth A. Brown

Clerk of the Court

201 South Carson Street, Suite 201
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4702

RE: STATE OF NEVADA vs. ROBERT BROWN, JR.

S.C. CASE: 85061
D.C. CASE: C-14-299234-1

Dear Ms. Brown:
Pursuant to your Order Directing Entry and Transmission of Written Order, dated August 18, 2022,

enclosed is a certified copy of the Order filed October 14, 2022 in the above referenced case. If you have
any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at (702) 671-0512.

Sincerely,
STEVEN D. GRIERSON, CLERK OF THE COURT

/s/ Heather Ungermann
Heather Ungermann, Deputy Clerk

Docket 85061 Document 2022-32452



O 0 N N W bk~ WD =

[N TR NG TR NG TR NG T NG TR NG TR NG TR NG T N T S g g g Y e S w—y
O I N W»n B~ WD = O OV 0NN RN = O

ORDR

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney

Nevada Bar #001565

VICTORIA VILLEGAS
Chief Deputy District Attorney

Nevada Bar #2804
200 Lewis Avenue

Las Vegas, NV 89155-2212

(702) 671-2500

Attorney for Plaintiff
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff,

-VS- CASE NO:
ROBERT BROWN JR., DEPT NO:
#6006120

Defendant.
ORDER

DATE OF HEARING: June 30, 2022

(In Chambers)

Electronically Filed
10/14/2022 11:52 AM

C-14-299234-1

THIS MATTER having come on for hearing before the above entitled Court on the

30th day of June, 2022, the Defendant not being present, without counsel, CLARK

PATRICK, ESQ., the Plaintiff being represented by STEVEN B. WOLFSON, District
Attorney, through VICTORIA VILLEGAS, Chief Deputy District Attorney, and the Court

having heard without argument, based on the pleadings and good cause appearing therefor,

11
11
11
11
11

\CLARKCOUNTYDA.NET\CRMCASE2\2012\680193\201268093C-ORDR-(ROBERT BROWN JR)-001.DOCX




O© 0 3 O W Bk~ WD =

N N NN NN N NN o e e e e e e
O I O »n A WD = O O 00NN N B, WD - O

COURT ORDERED, Defendant's Motion for Dismissal by a Suggestion of Immunity
or Writ of Prohibition, or Mandamus (ECF #169) is DENIED. Defendant has failed to state a
legally cognizable claim under Nevada law and on that basis his Motion is Denied.

COURT ORDERED, Defendant's First Draft Motion (ECF #170) is DENIED.
Defendant has failed to state a legally cognizable claim under Nevada law and on that basis
his Motion is DENIED.

COURT ORDERED, Defendant's Objection to the Felony Murder Rule (ECF #171)
is DENIED. Defendant has failed to state a legally cognizable claim under Nevada law and
on that basis his Motion is Denied.

COURT ORDERED, Defendant's Hypotheticals Based on Facts of Case - Leaving
"Seasonal Residence" (ECF #172) is DENIED. Defendant has failed to state a legally

cognizable claim under Nevada law and on that basis his Motion is DENIED.

DATED s dayofOctober—2022.  Dated this 14th day of October, 2022
DISTRIC GE
STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney 3D8 B36 2CEC 0C8A
Nevada Bar #001565 Jacqueline M. Bluttk]
District Court Judge

BY /s/ VICTORIA VILLEGAS
VICTORIA VILLEGAS
Chief Deputy District Attorney
Nevada Bar #2804

October 17, 2022

Jjm/L5 CERTIFIED COPY
ELECTRONIC SEAL (NRS 1.190(3))

2

WCLARKCOUNTYDA.NET\CRMCASE2\2012\680\93\201268093C-ORDR-(ROBERT BROWN JR)-001.DOCX




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CSERV

State of Nevada
Vs

Robert Brown, Jr.

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASE NO: C-14-299234-1

DEPT. NO. Department 6

AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District
Court. The foregoing Order was served via the court’s electronic eFile system to all

recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:

Service Date: 10/14/2022
Jonathan Crain .
Keely Perdue .
Kendelee Works .
Peter S. Christiansen .
Whitney Barrett .
Ivette Maningo
William Rowles
Abel Yanez
DA Motions
Richard Scow

Heather Ungermann

jerain@christiansenlaw.com
keely@christiansenlaw.com
kworks@christiansenlaw.com
pete@christiansenlaw.com
whbarrett@christiansenlaw.com
iamaningo@iamlawnv.com
William.rowles@clarkcountyda.com
ayanez(@noblesyanezlaw.com
PDMotions@clarkcountyda.com
richard.scow@clarkcountyda.com

ungermannh(@clarkcountycourts.us




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Jay Raman
Takas De'Awna
Villani Gina
Sison Yvete
Clark Patrick

Dept Law Clerk

jay.raman@clarkcountyda.com
takasd@clarkcountycourts.us
villanig@clarkcountycourts.us
sisony@clarkcountycourts.us
cwpatricklaw(@gmail.com

deptO6lc@clarkcountycourts.us




	ORDR

