

## EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT CLERK OF THE COURT

REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER 200 LEWIS AVENUE, 3<sup>rd</sup> FI. LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89155-1160 (702) 671-4554 Electronically Filed Oct 17 2022 08:30 AM Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

Anntoinette Naumec-Miller Court Division Administrator

Steven D. Grierson Clerk of the Court

October 17, 2022

Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of the Court 201 South Carson Street, Suite 201 Carson City, Nevada 89701-4702

> RE: STATE OF NEVADA vs. ROBERT BROWN, JR. S.C. CASE: 85061 D.C. CASE: C-14-299234-1

Dear Ms. Brown:

Pursuant to your Order Directing Entry and Transmission of Written Order, dated August 18, 2022, enclosed is a certified copy of the Order filed October 14, 2022 in the above referenced case. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at (702) 671-0512.

Sincerely, STEVEN D. GRIERSON, CLERK OF THE COURT

/s/ Heather Ungermann Heather Ungermann, Deputy Clerk

Electronically Filed 10/14/2022 11:52 AM

			CLERK OF THE COURT
1	ORDR STEVEN B. WOLFSON		
2	Clark County District Attorney Nevada Bar #001565		
3	VICTORIA VILLEGAS Chief Deputy District Attorney Nevada Bar #2804		
4	Nevada Bar #2804 200 Lewis Avenue		
5	Las Vegas, NV 89155-2212 (702) 671-2500		
6	Attorney for Plaintiff		
7			
8	DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA		
9			
10	THE STATE OF NEVADA,		
11	Plaintiff,		
12	-VS-	CASE NO:	C-14-299234-1
13	ROBERT BROWN JR.,	DEPT NO:	VI
14	#6006120		
15	Defendant.		
16	ORDER		
17	DATE OF HEARING: June 30, 2022		
18	(In Chambers)		
19	THIS MATTER having come on for hearing before the above entitled Court on the		
20	30th day of June, 2022, the Defendant not being present, without counsel, CLARK		
21	PATRICK, ESQ., the Plaintiff being repre	sented by STEVE	EN B. WOLFSON, District
22	Attorney, through VICTORIA VILLEGAS, Chief Deputy District Attorney, and the Court		
23	having heard without argument, based on the pleadings and good cause appearing therefor,		
24	///		
25	///		
26	///		
27	///		
28	///		
	\\CLARKCOUNTYDA.NET\CRMC4	ASE2\2012\680\93\201268093	C-ORDR-(ROBERT BROWN JR)-001.DOCX

COURT ORDERED, Defendant's Motion for Dismissal by a Suggestion of Immunity or Writ of Prohibition, or Mandamus (ECF #169) is DENIED. Defendant has failed to state a legally cognizable claim under Nevada law and on that basis his Motion is Denied.

COURT ORDERED, Defendant's First Draft Motion (ECF #170) is DENIED. Defendant has failed to state a legally cognizable claim under Nevada law and on that basis his Motion is DENIED.

COURT ORDERED, Defendant's Objection to the Felony Murder Rule (ECF #171) is DENIED. Defendant has failed to state a legally cognizable claim under Nevada law and on that basis his Motion is Denied.

COURT ORDERED, Defendant's Hypotheticals Based on Facts of Case - Leaving "Seasonal Residence" (ECF #172) is DENIED. Defendant has failed to state a legally cognizable claim under Nevada law and on that basis his Motion is DENIED.

13	<u> </u>	er, 2022. Dated this 14th day of October, 2022
14		Duth
15		DISTRICT JUDGE
16	STEVEN B. WOLFSON	3D8 B36 2CEC 0C8A
17	Clark County District Attorney Nevada Bar #001565	Jacqueline M. Bluttkj District Court Judge
18		
19	BY /s/ VICTORIA VILLEGAS VICTORIA VILLEGAS	
20	Chief Deputy District Attorney Nevada Bar #2804	
21		
22		Ostabor 17, 2022
23		October 17, 2022
24		STRICT COLLER
25		EIGHTH JUDICIAL
26		S DISTRICT
27		FOF NEVAD
28	jm/L5	CERTIFIED COPY ELECTRONIC SEAL (NRS 1.190(3))

1	CSERV		
2	 	DISTRICT COURT	
3	CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA		
4			
5			
6	State of Nevada	CASE NO: C-14-299234-1	
7	VS	DEPT. NO. Department 6	
8	Robert Brown, Jr.		
9			
10	AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
11	This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District		
12	Court. The foregoing Order was served via the court's electronic eFile system to all recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:		
13			
14	Service Date: 10/14/2022		
15	Jonathan Crain .	jcrain@christiansenlaw.com	
16	Keely Perdue .	keely@christiansenlaw.com	
17	Kendelee Works.	kworks@christiansenlaw.com	
18	Peter S. Christiansen .	pete@christiansenlaw.com	
19	Whitney Barrett .	wbarrett@christiansenlaw.com	
20	Ivette Maningo	iamaningo@iamlawnv.com	
21 22	William Rowles	William.rowles@clarkcountyda.com	
23	Abel Yanez	ayanez@noblesyanezlaw.com	
24	DA Motions	PDMotions@clarkcountyda.com	
25	Richard Scow	richard.scow@clarkcountyda.com	
26	Heather Ungermann	ungermannh@clarkcountycourts.us	
27			
28			

1	Jay Raman	jay.raman@clarkcountyda.com
2 3	Takas De'Awna	takasd@clarkcountycourts.us
4	Villani Gina	villanig@clarkcountycourts.us
5	Sison Yvete	sisony@clarkcountycourts.us
6	Clark Patrick	cwpatricklaw@gmail.com
7	Dept Law Clerk	dept06lc@clarkcountycourts.us
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23 24		
24 25		
23 26		
20		
28		